
November 6, 1990 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEDDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

November 6, 1990 

The· Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
Wille were present. O. R. Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 16, 1990 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

Thi following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
A T & T 
Abbott, Charlene 
Adams, Nina 
Coop. Extension Service 
Alco 
Alco 
Amirican Industrial 
American Industrial 
American Locker Security 
American Planning Assoc. 
AMerigas-Saratoga 
Amerigas-Saratoga 
Amsterdam Printing 
Andrew Welding 
Archibald, Irene 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Av-Tech Electonics, Inc. 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Beaton, Donald D.D.S. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bel Air Inn 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Ilealthmart 
Bi-Rite Healthmart 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big A Auto Parts 
Banta, Val (Black Seventree) 
Bob Barker Co., Inc. 
Brad's Welding 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Detention Reporter 
Campbell, Thomas E. 
Capital Business Systems 
Captial Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Predatory Animal Brd. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County TV 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbcn Power & Light 
Casper Counseling 
Caterpillar Financial Services Corp. 
City r~arket 
City ttarket 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Motors 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cooper, Sharon R.N. 
Cooperative Extension Service 
Cornwell Real Estate 
Corral West Ranchwear 
Cy DeCosse Inc. 
D & K Sanitation 
D & K Sanitation 
D &· L Tire Service 
D & L Tire Service 
Delgadillo, Lillian 
Dixon, Town of 
Valley Telephone (Dubois) 
EasteTn Police Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk rtountain Texaco 
Eudy, Susan 

Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Planning 
Extension 
w.r.c. 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Courthouse 
Radio Tech 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sr. Center· 
Planning 
Jail · 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sr. Center 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Attorney · 
Assessor 
Clerk 
Jail 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Attorney 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Public Heal th 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
Extension 

·ceneral 
Sheriff · 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
W.I.C. 

$ 121.04 
91.80 
42.00 
25.00 
19.00 
30.84 

419.87 
20.94 
62.82 
18.65 
31. 95 

306.59 
411.60 

93.24 
70.00 

120.80 
33.00 

140.87 
247.25 
221.00 

14.97 
12.95 
40.00 

102.70 
23.58 

779.09 
414.06 

4.98 
250.00 
260.32 

85.21 
66.15 

517.26 
81. 35 
40.00 

5.22 
32.18 
28.28 

323.04 
120.00 

75.00 
372.30 

10,000.00 
522.30 
111.93 
768.77 

58. l 8 
432.79 

1,000.00 
27,333.18 

52.47 
29.13 
46.31 

126.57 
1,130.85 
1,555.53 

4.68 
2,580.00 

235.00 
39.98 
34.14 
55.00 

150.00 
48.75 

101.98 
15~00 
16.00 
25.55 

158.99 
44.63 

258.00 
19.78 
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Everman, Susan 
Feed Store, The 
Fluid Power 
Gases Plus 
Gay Johnson's Inc. 
Glenn, Ralph 
Government Information Services 
Grafton, Susan 
Grafton, Susan 
Health Management Publications 
Healthy Houseplants 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Holland & Shrove Texaco 
Horan, Mitchell 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
llor·i zon Stationery 
Horiozn Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
I B M 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Jack's Body Shop 
Jack's Body Shop 
Kar Kraft Inc. 
Kar Kraft Inc. 
Kar Products 
Kar Products 
KI s· runi Store 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply 
Kinnaman Supply 
Kirsch, A. P. Dr. 
Kovachevich, Lorraine 
Lanyk, Alice R. 
Law Enforcement Equip. Co. 
Lawson Products 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Lunt, John M.D. 

Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Planning 
Planning 
Public Health 
Extension 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
General 
Emergency Health · 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Extension 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Various · · 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 

. Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Elections 
Extension 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 

MC N - American Journal of 
Mac:Pherson Law Offices 
Martinez Maintenance 

Maternal/Child Nursing - Public 
District Court 

Mason, Ann 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Medicine Bow Post 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorex Telex 
Memorial Chapel 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
r1emorial llospi tal of Carbon County 
Merck & Co., Inc. 
Michie, David F. D.D.S. 
Mill Inn 
Mirier, Cecilia H. 
Minolta Corp. 
Miriolta Corp. 
Minolta Corp. 
Miriolta Corp. 
Miriolta Corp. 
Minolta Corp. 
Moritgomery Elevator 
Moritgomery Elevator 
Moore, Florence 
Motorola, Inc. 
Mowtown 
Myrick, Lyn 
National Chemsearch 
National Fire Protection Assoc. 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida 
Pantry, The 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Phillips 66 

Carbon Bldg. 
District Court 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Attorney 
Extension 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Attorney· 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Courthouse 
Various 
Elections 
Radio Tech 
Various 
General 
Carbon Bldg. 
Fire Dept; 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Sr. Center 
various 
Sheriff 
Planning · 
Public Health 
Various 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Elections · 
Sheriff 

Health 

107.87 
29.00 

100.59 
803.09 
119.80 

1,549.00 
173.00 

5.00 
307.42 

42.00 
12.34 

129.63 
55.73 

139.77 
10.00 

138.62 
28.75 
93.97 
53.35 
81.17 

678.26 
62.55 
20.73 

429.00 
33.83 

450.76 
28.00 
98.00 

440.37 
279.22 

42.67 
265.00 

34.02 
301.80 

6.00 
149.74 

40.99 
49.54 

700.00 
96.05 

100.00 
49.95 
96.67 
25.00 
54.50 
20.00 

179.25 
57.50 
20.00 

107.80 
28.40 
15.00 
30.80 
43.20 

200.00 
58.25 
76.74 
22.00 
76.00 

130.20 
143.11 
363.22 
357.39 
119.13 
119.13 
119.13 
119.13 
104.31 
534.14 

1,219.40 
52.06 
80.00 

240.00 
119.80 

98.65 
3,611.62 

24.50 
392.90 

1,381.30 
13.00 

2,892.21 
698.58 

99.27 
7.98 
4.25 

182.54 
5,452.50 

81. 30 
84.55 

8.00 
5.80 



Pitney Bowes 
Plainsman 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service 
Rawlins Glass Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Stationer's 
Stationer's 
Stationer's 
Reliable 
Reliable 
Reynold, Doug 
Rite-Style Optical Co. 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Rummell, Floyd Jr. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S & S Machinery 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
SA-SO 
Scoggin, Wm. E. D.D.S. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sena, Mike 
Shepard's 
Shepard's 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Sintek, Rebecca K. 
Sirchie Finger Print Lab 
State of Wy - D.A.F.C. 
State of Wy - D.A.F.C. 
Super 8 Motel 
Syntrex Inc. 
3 Forks Muddy Gap Service 
3 M 
T. U. of Wyoming 
T & M Service 
Texaco 
Trade Mark Graphics, Inc. 
Travel Emporium, Inc. 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U. s. West Direct 
U. S. Postmaster 
Valley Oil 
Viewfinder 
Viewfinder 
WAEHE 
Western International Trucks 
Wille, 0. R. Jr. 
WYCOMP 
WYCOMP 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Planning Assoc. 
Wyoming Lawyer 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert M.D.P.C. 

SEVERANCE TAX 

C.O.V.E. 
Carbon County Counseling Center 
Cody, John 
Distance, Sharon 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Grafton, Susan 
Hanna Recreation Center 
Horizon Stationery 
Page, Heller & Co. 
Perue Printing 

General 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Various 
Assessor 
Treasurer 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Clerk/Elections 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff. 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Jail 
Various 
Elections 
Extension 
Attorney 
Fire Dept. 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
General 
General 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Fire Dept. 
Planning 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Emergency Health 

Social Services 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Health 
Economic Development 
Recreation 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
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s 

150.00 
2,660.45 

80.61 
2,229.68 

9.25 
31. 92 

2,380.51 
3.89 

150.00 
33.23 

169.59 
313.90 
150.21 

25.50 
15.00 

390.00 
837.91 
728.00 
391.84 

37.20 
124.97 
136.00 
461. 71 
490.00 
166.25 

2,444.92 
1,148.78 

72.86 
58.42 
46.87 
92.57 
81.69 

1,191.10 
172.81 

28.88 
810.00 

22.20 
276.38 
37.18 
41. 62 

108.65 
103.00 
411.00 
181.20 

11. 56 
39.00 

235.18 
48.14 

223.23 
6,145.65 

7.95 
120.00 

3,213.75 
752.40 

5.30 
55.00 

219.54 
172.55 

1,620.00 
459.95 

1,277.46 
1,000.00 

105.29 
300.09 
200.00 
19.10 
87.36 

216.78 
37.25 
75.00 
10.00 

266.00 
640.69 

60.70 
56.00 

865.01 
5,500.00 

800.00 
396.50 

1,250.00 
26.39 

1,166.68 
45.00 

125.00 
175.05 
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Rawlins/Carbon County Chamber 
Rawlins Glass Co. 
Square Shooters 
Tech Resources Corp. 
Woodward Electric 

ABATEMENTS 

Allen Group Lea~Jng 

Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 

Derrico, David L. '&• Kathleen C. 
Union Pacific Resources Co. 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

BONDS 

Chapman, James A. 
Treasurer 

Carbon County Weed & Pest Control Board 
October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991 

$ 30.00 
59.66 

5.77 
82.95 

105.29 

$ 192.38 
280.24 

2,540.98 

$ 3,000.00 

Stocks, Doris 
Treasurer/Clerk 

Town of Dixon & General Electric Capital Corp. 25,000.00 
November 26, 1990 to November 26, 1991 

RADIO TECH 
. . 

Clayton Kilgore, Carbon County radio tech informed the Commissioners he.had moved two 
hand held radios to the Road & Bridge department from the Sheriff's department. 
Kilgore requested $4,127.05 to purchase three General Electric portable radios for 
the Jail, four pagers for the Fire Department, and two Motorola radios for the 
Sheriff office. 

The Commissioners approved the purchases. 

CORONER 

County Coroner, Zack Rinderer told the Board that he had an employee.quit. He will 
not hire a new person, but will work Jim Davis more hours. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A.motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive 
session. (11:00 a.m.) 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive 
session. (11:30 a.m.) 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

Public Health nurse, Sherrie Patch talked about raising the Saratoga employee $50.00. 
more a month and increasing the work schedule four hours a month. Also discussed was 
the replacement of Mrs. Sjogren with Mrs. Welcher for the prenatal services. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into a purchase 
contract for professional nursing service with the Nursing: Services, Wyoming State 
Division of Health & Medical Services and Karen.Welcher L.P.N. for the teaching of 
group prenatal classes. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Susan Grafton gave her monthly report and updated the Commissioners 
on the ongoing projects. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Gene McMillan and Susan Grafton of the Carbon County Economic Development Corporation, 
reported on the progress of the new penitentiary project and other projects. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

County Fire Warden, Dan Schinkle talked about forming a Fire District. Schinkle has 
some people that would like to talk to the Commissioners concerning the fire district­
ing possibility. 

Schinkle wants to made some rules for fire protection for out in the County, like at 
Seminoe Boat Club. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman and office manager Patty Schuler, had the 
Commissioners sign letters to Pete Melia and Mrs. Don O'Brien with F.A.A. Denver Air­
port District Office about Shively Filed near Saratoga, to Vern J. Fauss with U.S. 
Bureau of Reclamation Missouri Basin Region about Carbon County Road #351 - Seminoe. 
Road, and to Tony Gonzales about his job position located in the Medicine Bow District. 

Neuman talked about the letters from Joseph F. Yovich, District Engineer Wyoming State 
Highway Department concerning County Road #401 and the SC-CFM program. Also discussed 
was a letter from Don G. Carroll, District Ranger with the Forest Service concerning 
Ryan Park. 

ASSIGNMENT OF PURCHASE 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute an assignment 
of purchase for the following property: 
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Tract 147.44'x26S'x143.4375'x255.43' in NE~SW¼ Section 16 
Township 21 Range 87 being the Easterly 147.44' of Tract 
described in Book 415 Page 332 (less easement 30') Book 803 Page 486. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman 

Attest: 

w. E. Harshman, County Clerk 

621 


