

November 6, 1990

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

November 6, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 16, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Sheriff	\$ 121.04
A T & T	Sheriff	91.80
Abbott, Charlene	Extension	42.00
Adams, Nina	Planning	25.00
Coop. Extension Service	Extension	19.00
Alco	W.I.C.	30.84
Alco	General	419.87
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	20.94
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	62.82
American Locker Security	Sheriff	18.65
American Planning Assoc.	Planning	31.95
Amerigas-Saratoga	Road & Bridge	306.59
Amerigas-Saratoga	Road & Bridge	411.60
Amsterdam Printing	Clerk	93.24
Andrew Welding	Road & Bridge	70.00
Archibald, Irene	Planning	120.80
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	33.00
Av-Tech Electronics, Inc.	Radio Tech	140.87
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	247.25
Beaton, Donald D.D.S.	Emergency Health	221.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Road & Bridge	14.97
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	12.95
Bensen's Sanitation	Sr. Center	40.00
Bi-Rite Healthmart	Planning	102.70
Bi-Rite Healthmart	Jail	23.58
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	779.09
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	414.06
Big A Auto Parts	Carbon Bldg.	4.98
Banta, Val (Black Seventree)	Sr. Center	250.00
Bob Barker Co., Inc.	Jail	260.32
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	85.21
Build-Rite Lumber	Extension	66.15
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	517.26
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	81.35
Detention Reporter	Sheriff	40.00
Campbell, Thomas E.	Attorney	5.22
Capital Business Systems	Assessor	32.18
Captial Business Systems	Clerk	28.28
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	323.04
Carbon County Clinic	District Court	120.00
Carbon County Clinic	Emergency Health	75.00
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	372.30
Carbon County Predatory Animal Brd.	General	10,000.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	522.30
Carbon County TV	Road & Bridge	111.93
Carbon Power & Light	Sr. Center	768.77
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	58.18
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	432.79
Casper Counseling	Jail	1,000.00
Caterpillar Financial Services Corp.	Road & Bridge	27,333.18
City Market	Public Health	52.47
City Market	Extension	29.13
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	46.31
Cooper Motors	Sheriff	126.57
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,130.85
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,555.53
Cooper, Sharon R.N.	W.I.C.	4.68
Cooperative Extension Service	Extension	2,580.00
Cornwell Real Estate	General	235.00
Corral West Ranchwear	Sheriff	39.98
Cy DeCosse Inc.	Extension	34.14
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	55.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	150.00
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge	48.75
D & L Tire Service	Fire Dept.	101.98
Delgadillo, Lillian	Sheriff	15.00
Dixon, Town of	Sr. Center	16.00
Valley Telephone (Dubois)	Road & Bridge	25.55
Eastern Police Supply	Sheriff	158.99
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	44.63
Elk Mountain Texaco	General	258.00
Eudy, Susan	W.I.C.	19.78

November 6, 1990

Everman, Susan	Public Health	107.87
Feed Store, The	Road & Bridge	29.00
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	100.59
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	803.09
Gay Johnson's Inc.	Sr. Center	119.80
Glenn, Ralph	Sheriff	1,549.00
Government Information Services	Planning	173.00
Grafton, Susan	Planning	5.00
Grafton, Susan	Planning	307.42
Health Management Publications	Public Health	42.00
Healthy Houseplants	Extension	12.34
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	129.63
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	55.73
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	139.77
Holland & Shrove Texaco	General	10.00
Horan, Mitchell	Emergency Health	138.62
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	28.75
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	93.97
Horizon Stationery	Planning	53.35
Horizon Stationery	Extension	81.17
Horizon Stationery	Various	678.26
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	62.55
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	20.73
I B M	Various	429.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	33.83
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	450.76
Jack's Body Shop	Sheriff	28.00
Jack's Body Shop	Sheriff	98.00
Kar Kraft Inc.	Sheriff	440.37
Kar Kraft Inc.	Sheriff	279.22
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	42.67
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	265.00
K's Mini Store	Sheriff	34.02
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	301.80
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	6.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Extension	149.74
Kinnaman Supply	Road & Bridge	40.99
Kinnaman Supply	Sheriff	49.54
Kirsch, A. P. Dr.	Jail	700.00
Kovachevich, Lorraine	Elections	96.05
Lanyk, Alice R.	Extension	100.00
Law Enforcement Equip. Co.	Sheriff	49.95
Lawson Products	General	96.67
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	25.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	54.50
M C N - American Journal of Maternal/Child Nursing - Public Health	Public Health	20.00
MacPherson Law Offices	District Court	179.25
Martinez Maintenance	Carbon Bldg.	57.50
Mason, Ann	District Court	20.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Extension	107.80
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Sheriff	28.40
Medicine Bow Post	Extension	15.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center	30.80
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Chapel	Coroner	200.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	58.25
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	76.74
Merck & Co., Inc.	Public Health	22.00
Michie, David F. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	76.00
Mill Inn	Attorney	130.20
Miner, Cecilia H.	Extension	143.11
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	363.22
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	357.39
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	119.13
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	104.31
Montgomery Elevator	Various	534.14
Moore, Florence	Elections	1,219.40
Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	52.06
Mowtown	Various	80.00
Myrick, Lyn	General	240.00
National Chemsearch	Carbon Bldg.	119.80
National Fire Protection Assoc.	Fire Dept.	98.65
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.62
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	24.50
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	392.90
Northern Gas	Various	1,381.30
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	13.00
Pacific Power	Various	2,892.21
Pacific Power	Sr. Center	698.58
Pacific Power	Various	99.27
Pamida	Sheriff	7.98
Pantry, The	Planning	4.25
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	182.54
Perkins Oil Co.	Various	5,452.50
Perue Printing	Sheriff	81.30
Perue Printing	Planning	84.55
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	8.00
Phillips 66	Sheriff	5.80

November 6, 1990

Pitney Bowes	General	150.00
Plainsman	District Court	2,660.45
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	80.61
Rawlins, City of	Various	2,229.68
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Sheriff	9.25
Rawlins Glass Inc.	Jail	31.92
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	2,380.51
Stationer's	Assessor	3.89
Stationer's	Treasurer	150.00
Stationer's	Attorney	33.23
Reliable	Sheriff	169.59
Reliable	Clerk/Elections	313.90
Reynold, Doug	Extension	150.21
Rite-Style Optical Co.	Road & Bridge	25.50
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Assessor	15.00
Rummell, Floyd Jr.	District Court	390.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Road & Bridge	837.91
S & S Machinery	Road & Bridge	728.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	391.84
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
SA-SO	Sheriff	124.97
Scoggin, Wm. E. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	136.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	461.71
Sena, Mike	Attorney	490.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	166.25
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	2,444.92
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	1,148.78
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	72.86
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	58.42
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	46.87
Sintek, Rebecca K.	Extension	92.57
Sirchie Finger Print Lab	Jail	81.69
State of Wy - D.A.F.C.	Various	1,191.10
State of Wy - D.A.F.C.	Elections	172.81
Super 8 Motel	Extension	28.88
Syntrex Inc.	Attorney	810.00
3 Forks Muddy Gap Service	Fire Dept.	22.20
3 M	Clerk	276.38
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	37.18
T & M Service	Sheriff	41.62
Texaco	Sheriff	108.65
Trade Mark Graphics, Inc.	Sheriff	103.00
Travel Emporium, Inc.	Extension	411.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	181.20
True Value of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	11.56
U. S. Postmaster	Data Processing	39.00
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	235.18
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	48.14
U. S. West Communications	Radio Tech	223.23
U. S. West Communications	Various	6,145.65
U. S. West Direct	Road & Bridge	7.95
U. S. Postmaster	W.I.C.	120.00
Valley Oil	Road & Bridge	3,213.75
Viewfinder	District Court	752.40
Viewfinder	Sheriff	5.30
WAEHE	Extension	55.00
Western International Trucks	Road & Bridge	219.54
Wille, O. R. Jr.	Commissioners	172.55
WYCOMP	General	1,620.00
WYCOMP	General	459.95
Woodward Electric	Various	1,277.46
Woodward Electric	Carbon Bldg.	1,000.00
Woodward Electric	Planning	105.29
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	300.09
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	200.00
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	19.10
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	87.36
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	216.78
Wyoming Paper Supply	Fire Dept.	37.25
Wyoming Planning Assoc.	Planning	75.00
Wyoming Lawyer	Attorney	10.00
Xerox Corp.	Road & Bridge	266.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Sr. Center	640.69
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	60.70
York, Robert M.D.P.C.	Emergency Health	56.00

SEVERANCE TAX

C.O.V.E.	Social Services	\$ 865.01
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	5,500.00
Cody, John	Economic Development	800.00
Distance, Sharon	Economic Development	396.50
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Grafton, Susan	Economic Development	26.39
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	1,166.68
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	45.00
Page, Heller & Co.	Economic Development	125.00
Perue Printing	Economic Development	175.05

November 6, 1990

Rawlins/Carbon County Chamber	Economic Development	\$ 30.00
Rawlins Glass Co.	Economic Development	59.66
Square Shooters	Economic Development	5.77
Tech Resources Corp.	Economic Development	82.95
Woodward Electric	Economic Development	105.29

ABATEMENTS

Allen Group Leasing	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 192.38
Derrico, David L. & Kathleen C.	Erroneous Assessment	280.24
Union Pacific Resources Co.	Erroneous Assessment	2,540.98

BONDS

Chapman, James A. Treasurer	Carbon County Weed & Pest Control Board October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991	\$ 3,000.00
--------------------------------	---	-------------

Stocks, Doris Treasurer/Clerk	Town of Dixon & General Electric Capital Corp. November 26, 1990 to November 26, 1991	25,000.00
----------------------------------	--	-----------

RADIO TECH

Clayton Kilgore, Carbon County radio tech informed the Commissioners he had moved two hand held radios to the Road & Bridge department from the Sheriff's department. Kilgore requested \$4,127.05 to purchase three General Electric portable radios for the Jail, four pagers for the Fire Department, and two Motorola radios for the Sheriff office.

The Commissioners approved the purchases.

CORONER

County Coroner, Zack Rinderer told the Board that he had an employee quit. He will not hire a new person, but will work Jim Davis more hours.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive session. (11:00 a.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session. (11:30 a.m.)

PUBLIC HEALTH

Public Health nurse, Sherrie Patch talked about raising the Saratoga employee \$50.00 more a month and increasing the work schedule four hours a month. Also discussed was the replacement of Mrs. Sjogren with Mrs. Welcher for the prenatal services.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into a purchase contract for professional nursing service with the Nursing Services, Wyoming State Division of Health & Medical Services and Karen Welcher L.P.N. for the teaching of group prenatal classes.

PLANNING

County Planner, Susan Grafton gave her monthly report and updated the Commissioners on the ongoing projects.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Gene McMillan and Susan Grafton of the Carbon County Economic Development Corporation, reported on the progress of the new penitentiary project and other projects.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

County Fire Warden, Dan Schinkle talked about forming a Fire District. Schinkle has some people that would like to talk to the Commissioners concerning the fire districting possibility.

Schinkle wants to make some rules for fire protection for out in the County, like at Seminoe Boat Club.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman and office manager Patty Schuler, had the Commissioners sign letters to Pete Melia and Mrs. Don O'Brien with F.A.A. Denver Airport District Office about Shively Filed near Saratoga, to Vern J. Fauss with U. S. Bureau of Reclamation Missouri Basin Region about Carbon County Road #351 - Seminoe Road, and to Tony Gonzales about his job position located in the Medicine Bow District.

Neuman talked about the letters from Joseph F. Yovich, District Engineer Wyoming State Highway Department concerning County Road #401 and the SC-CFM program. Also discussed was a letter from Don G. Carroll, District Ranger with the Forest Service concerning Ryan Park.

ASSIGNMENT OF PURCHASE

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute an assignment of purchase for the following property:

November 6, 1990

Tract 147.44'x265'x143.4375'x255.43' in NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 16
Township 21 Range 87 being the Easterly 147.44' of Tract
described in Book 415 Page 332 (less easement 30') Book 803 Page 486.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O.R. Bud Daily

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

Attest:

W.E. Harshman

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk